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National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (133 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: ** 7 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 10 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Silver, Gila NF. IMT 2 (Reidy). Six miles west of Kingston, NM. Timber. Extreme fire behavior. Structures 
threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect. 
 
Thompson Ridge, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Day). Ten miles north of Jemez, NM. 
Timber. Interior burning with group torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
 
Tres Lagunas, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Pierson). Fifteen miles north of Pecos, 
NM. Timber. Creeping and smoldering with isolated torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations and area 
closures in effect.  
 
Fourmile, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty miles northwest of Morenci, AZ. Grass. Moderate fire behavior. 
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Ctn 
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Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 
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Own  

Silver NM GNF 2,250 1,800 0 UNK 156 40 6 10 3 0 500K FS 

Thompson Ridge NM  N6S 21,089 389 50 UNK 1,003 -11 20 49 6 0 9.8M ST 

Tres Lagunas NM N4S 10,185 145 70 6/15 783 -175 18 26 5 0 8.5M ST 

Fourmile AZ SCA 5,280 1,280 0 6/15 33 5 1 4 1 0 10K BIA 

 

 



 

Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 29 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Hathaway, San Bernardino NF. IMT 2 (Garwood). Six miles north of Banning, CA. Chaparral and timber. 
Active fire behavior. 
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Hathaway CA BDF 1,650 650 25 6/25 690 250 27 22 10 0 450K FS 

Powerhouse CA ANF 30,274 0 100 --- 266 -330 6 11 2 58 23.4M FS 

ANF – Angeles NF 
 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 16 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
* Ferguson, Battle Mountain District, BLM. Forty miles northwest of Eureka, NV. Brush. Extreme fire behavior 
with short-range spotting. 
 
* Porcupine, Winnemucca District, BLM. Five miles southeast of Orvada, NV. Brush. Smoldering. 
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* Ferguson NV BMD 1,114 --- 20 6/12 74 --- 2 4 3 0 100K BLM 

* Porcupine NV WID 530 --- 80 UNK 104 --- 3 3 1 0 100K BLM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Other Fires 
(As of June 7) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 7 7,019 2 0 0 55 

NW 1 4,083 0 2 0 7 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 2 2,034 6 14 1 170 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 1 1 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 4 730 0 1 0 3 

Total 15 13,867 8 17 1 235 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  An upper low will cross the West, bringing thunderstorms to the Great 
Basin and northern Rockies. Cooler conditions will spread across the Northwest and northern Great Basin 
while the Southwest remains very hot and dry. Breezy conditions will also develop over the Southwest. 
Scattered showers and thunderstorms will continue over most of the East Coast.  Hot weather will continue 
across the southern and central Plains, the mid and lower Mississippi, and the Southeast. Dry and warm 
conditions will spread over Alaska. 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

DOZER/TRACTOR PLOW OPERATIONS 

 
Fireline Safety Category 

 

Dozers/tractor plows provide suppression and support capability for fire operations. When working on or around 
dozers on the fireline, it is important to respect the following guidelines: 
 

 Load/unload equipment from the transport in a safe manner on a level, stable surface. 
 

 Park transport in an area free of fuel. Clear an area if needed to protect parked equipment. 
 

 Do not sit or bed down near equipment. Walk around the equipment before starting or moving it. 
 

 Lower the dozer blade and/or fire plow to the ground when the equipment is idling or stopped. 
 

 When working a dozer or tractor plow, stay at least 100 feet in front or 50 feet behind the equipment. 
 

 Allow no one but the operator to ride on the equipment. 
 

 Never get on or off equipment while it is moving. 
 

 Provide front and rear lights for equipment working at night or in heavy smoke. 
 

 Provide lights and fluorescent vests to personnel working with dozer/tractor plow units. 
 

 Use hand signals for direction and safety. (See Fireline Handbook Appendix A or IRPG pg 91, for hand 
signals.) 

 
 Do not use a dozer or tractor plow without a canopy or brush guard and radio communications. 

 
 Operators will wear required PPE and carry a fire shelter. 

 
 Be aware of different fuel types, rates of spread, and flammability. 

 
 Watch for wetlands, steep slopes, rocks, ditches, and other obstacles that might stop the equipment. 

 
 Do not get too far ahead of a firing crew during firing operations. 

 
 Anchor the line to a secure firebreak and create a black line (burn out) until the fire is completely enclosed. 

 
 Tractor plow operators should wear headgear protection for head, face, eyes, and ears while also 

providing radio reception and ventilation capabilities. 
 

 Tractor plow crews should consist of a minimum of two people. 
 

 When the dozer or tractor plow is equipped with a hand-clutch lever, always take equipment out of gear 
when mounting and dismounting. 

 
References: 
Safety and Occupational Health Manual Handbook, BLM--1112-1 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

4  
 

3,100 

1  
 

155 

   
 

  

3  
 

1 

3  
 

0 

11  
 

3,256 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

5 

3  
 

1 

   
 

  

   
 

  

25  
 

182 

14  
 

7 

43  
 

195 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

26  
 

30 

3  
 

1,951 

29  
 

1,981 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

1 

   
 

  

4  
 

1 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

71 

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

3 

2  
 

1 

7  
 

75 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

12  
 

1,729 

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

0 

   
 

  

16  
 

1,730 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3  
 

50 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

2 

3  
 

2 

3  
 

1,800 

10  
 

1,854 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

1  
 

3 

4  
 

3 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

6  
 

23 

   
 

  

6  
 

23 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7  
 

56 

23  
 

4,901 

1  
 

155 

2  
 

2 

74  
 

242 

26  
 

3,762 

133  
 

9,118 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

5  
 

3,614 

5  
 

3,986 

4  
 

1,035 

160  
 

37,270 

2  
 

0 

176  
 

45,905 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24  
 

140 

26  
 

4,915 

7  
 

303 

2  
 

0 

134  
 

533 

88  
 

117 

281  
 

6,008 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56  
 

70 

5  
 

78 

   
 

  

6  
 

3 

1,059  
 

10,838 

127  
 

3,992 

1,253  
 

14,981 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10  
 

16 

47  
 

783 

16  
 

441 

9  
 

88 

1,458  
 

18,609 

172  
 

36,664 

1,712  
 

56,601 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

252  
 

4,887 

12  
 

198 

3  
 

997 

   
 

  

121  
 

1,366 

69  
 

12,565 

457  
 

20,013 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15  
 

112 

103  
 

2,747 

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

107  
 

1,168 

40  
 

164 

267  
 

4,191 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3  
 

2 

65  
 

2,781 

3  
 

1 

2  
 

0 

23  
 

39 

19  
 

43 

115  
 

2,866 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

303  
 

9,361 

64  
 

906 

24  
 

3,313 

27  
 

204 

318  
 

34,135 

343  
 

14,688 

1,079  
 

62,607 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

219  
 

535 

51  
 

1,105 

12  
 

484 

8  
 

64 

237  
 

4,668 

82  
 

464 

609  
 

7,320 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

304  
 

7,156 

   
 

  

35  
 

994 

26  
 

87 

4,142  
 

33,360 

221  
 

1,068 

4,728  
 

42,665 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

122  
 

10,939 

   
 

  

37  
 

3,622 

17  
 

1,445 

7,954  
 

84,361 

278  
 

10,245 

8,408  
 

110,612 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,308  
 

33,218 

378  
 

17,127 

142  
 

14,141 

103  
 

2,926 

15,713  
 

226,347 

1,441  
 

80,010 

19,085  
 

373,769 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 32,138 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,501,333 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

10  
 

221 

   
 

  

10  
 

221 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

10  
 

221 

0  
 

0 

10  
 

221 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

2  
 

22 

12  
 

5,125 

   
 

  

15  
 

5,152 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7  
 

2,066 

36  
 

8,878 

9  
 

449 

3  
 

67 

   
 

  

135  
 

28,851 

190  
 

40,311 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

35 

12  
 

780 

14  
 

15,894 

20  
 

251 

   
 

  

120  
 

5,432 

168  
 

22,392 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

36 

4  
 

53 

4  
 

298 

3  
 

153 

138  
 

4,872 

152  
 

5,412 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11  
 

1,583 

11  
 

2,742 

22  
 

6,669 

2  
 

156 

47  
 

1,049 

141  
 

9,610 

234  
 

21,809 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

696 

20  
 

1,375 

2  
 

2 

5  
 

693 

20  
 

1,358 

45  
 

10,919 

96  
 

15,043 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

2  
 

24 

1  
 

35 

   
 

  

12  
 

103 

7  
 

300 

22  
 

462 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17  
 

19,319 

18  
 

10,642 

5  
 

1,372 

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

71  
 

16,399 

112  
 

47,742 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12  
 

1,691 

41  
 

3,397 

30  
 

3,410 

10  
 

616 

35  
 

5,090 

96  
 

24,995 

224  
 

39,199 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20  
 

23,148 

   
 

  

231  
 

27,983 

45  
 

4,742 

680  
 

29,392 

157  
 

32,622 

1,133  
 

117,887 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47  
 

13,985 

   
 

  

84  
 

44,831 

19  
 

22,022 

9,573  
 

532,747 

764  
 

840,634 

10,487  
 

1,454,219 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

120  
 

62,523 

143  
 

27,874 

403  
 

100,703 

111  
 

28,877 

10,382  
 

575,017 

1,674  
 

974,634 

12,833  
 

1,769,628 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 5 5 232 3,656 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 13 79 

 Alberta 9 0 607 3,271 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 13 3,154 

 Saskatchewan 0 0 201 26,273 

 Manitoba 11 0 134 9,904 

 Ontario 15 1,701 216 3,980 

 Quebec 17 668 244 865 

 Newfoundland 1 0 37 25 

 New Brunswick 0 0 305 734 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 145 306 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 13 15,267 

Total 58 2,374 2,160 67,514 

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


