

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Tuesday, June 11, 2013 – 0530 MT
National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (133 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires: **	7
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	4

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 4)

New fires:	10
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	4
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3

Silver, Gila NF. IMT 2 (Reidy). Six miles west of Kingston, NM. Timber. Extreme fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect.

Thompson Ridge, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Day). Ten miles north of Jemez, NM. Timber. Interior burning with group torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.

Tres Lagunas, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Pierson). Fifteen miles north of Pecos, NM. Timber. Creeping and smoldering with isolated torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations and area closures in effect.

Fourmile, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty miles northwest of Morenci, AZ. Grass. Moderate fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Silver	NM	GNF	2,250	1,800	0	UNK	156	40	6	10	3	0	500K	FS
Thompson Ridge	NM	N6S	21,089	389	50	UNK	1,003	-11	20	49	6	0	9.8M	ST
Tres Lagunas	NM	N4S	10,185	145	70	6/15	783	-175	18	26	5	0	8.5M	ST
Fourmile	AZ	SCA	5,280	1,280	0	6/15	33	5	1	4	1	0	10K	BIA

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	29
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Hathaway, San Bernardino NF. IMT 2 (Garwood). Six miles north of Banning, CA. Chaparral and timber.
Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Hathaway	CA	BDF	1,650	650	25	6/25	690	250	27	22	10	0	450K	FS
Powerhouse	CA	ANF	30,274	0	100	---	266	-330	6	11	2	58	23.4M	FS

ANF – Angeles NF

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:	16
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2

* **Ferguson**, Battle Mountain District, BLM. Forty miles northwest of Eureka, NV. Brush. Extreme fire behavior with short-range spotting.

* **Porcupine**, Winnemucca District, BLM. Five miles southeast of Orvada, NV. Brush. Smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Ferguson	NV	BMD	1,114	---	20	6/12	74	---	2	4	3	0	100K	BLM
* Porcupine	NV	WID	530	---	80	UNK	104	---	3	3	1	0	100K	BLM

Other Fires

(As of June 7)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	7	7,019	2	0	0	55
NW	1	4,083	0	2	0	7
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	2	2,034	6	14	1	170
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	1	1	0	0	0	0
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	4	730	0	1	0	3
Total	15	13,867	8	17	1	235

Predictive Services Discussion: An upper low will cross the West, bringing thunderstorms to the Great Basin and northern Rockies. Cooler conditions will spread across the Northwest and northern Great Basin while the Southwest remains very hot and dry. Breezy conditions will also develop over the Southwest. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will continue over most of the East Coast. Hot weather will continue across the southern and central Plains, the mid and lower Mississippi, and the Southeast. Dry and warm conditions will spread over Alaska.

<http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



DOZER/TRACTOR PLOW OPERATIONS

Fireline Safety Category

Dozers/tractor plows provide suppression and support capability for fire operations. When working on or around dozers on the fireline, it is important to respect the following guidelines:

- Load/unload equipment from the transport in a safe manner on a level, stable surface.
- Park transport in an area free of fuel. Clear an area if needed to protect parked equipment.
- Do not sit or bed down near equipment. Walk around the equipment before starting or moving it.
- Lower the dozer blade and/or fire plow to the ground when the equipment is idling or stopped.
- When working a dozer or tractor plow, stay at least 100 feet in front or 50 feet behind the equipment.
- Allow no one but the operator to ride on the equipment.
- Never get on or off equipment while it is moving.
- Provide front and rear lights for equipment working at night or in heavy smoke.
- Provide lights and fluorescent vests to personnel working with dozer/tractor plow units.
- Use hand signals for direction and safety. (See Fireline Handbook Appendix A or IRPG pg 91, for hand signals.)
- Do not use a dozer or tractor plow without a canopy or brush guard and radio communications.
- Operators will wear required PPE and carry a fire shelter.
- Be aware of different fuel types, rates of spread, and flammability.
- Watch for wetlands, steep slopes, rocks, ditches, and other obstacles that might stop the equipment.
- Do not get too far ahead of a firing crew during firing operations.
- Anchor the line to a secure firebreak and create a black line (burn out) until the fire is completely enclosed.
- Tractor plow operators should wear headgear protection for head, face, eyes, and ears while also providing radio reception and ventilation capabilities.
- Tractor plow crews should consist of a minimum of two people.
- When the dozer or tractor plow is equipped with a hand-clutch lever, always take equipment out of gear when mounting and dismounting.

References:

[Safety and Occupational Health Manual Handbook, BLM--1112-1](#)
[Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations](#)
[Incident Response Pocket Guide](#)

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

[ONLINE](#) | [MAIL](#): 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | [FAX: 208-387-5250](#)

[6 Minutes Home](#)

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs				1	1		2
	ACRES				0	0		0
Northwest	FIREs		4	1		3	3	11
	ACRES		3,100	155		1	0	3,256
Northern California	FIREs	1	3			25	14	43
	ACRES	5	1			182	7	195
Southern California	FIREs					26	3	29
	ACRES					30	1,951	1,981
Northern Rockies	FIREs	1				3		4
	ACRES	0				1		1
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		3			2	2	7
	ACRES		71			3	1	75
Western Great Basin	FIREs	1	12			3		16
	ACRES	1	1,729			0		1,730
Southwest	FIREs	3			1	3	3	10
	ACRES	50			2	2	1,800	1,854
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	1	1			1	1	4
	ACRES	0	0			0	3	3
Eastern Area	FIREs					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Southern Area	FIREs					6		6
	ACRES					23		23
TOTAL	FIREs	7	23	1	2	74	26	133
	ACRES	56	4,901	155	2	242	3,762	9,118

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs		5	5	4	160	2	176
	ACRES		3,614	3,986	1,035	37,270	0	45,905
Northwest	FIREs	24	26	7	2	134	88	281
	ACRES	140	4,915	303	0	533	117	6,008
Northern California	FIREs	56	5		6	1,059	127	1,253
	ACRES	70	78		3	10,838	3,992	14,981
Southern California	FIREs	10	47	16	9	1,458	172	1,712
	ACRES	16	783	441	88	18,609	36,664	56,601
Northern Rockies	FIREs	252	12	3		121	69	457
	ACRES	4,887	198	997		1,366	12,565	20,013
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	15	103		2	107	40	267
	ACRES	112	2,747		0	1,168	164	4,191
Western Great Basin	FIREs	3	65	3	2	23	19	115
	ACRES	2	2,781	1	0	39	43	2,866
Southwest	FIREs	303	64	24	27	318	343	1,079
	ACRES	9,361	906	3,313	204	34,135	14,688	62,607
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	219	51	12	8	237	82	609
	ACRES	535	1,105	484	64	4,668	464	7,320
Eastern Area	FIREs	304		35	26	4,142	221	4,728
	ACRES	7,156		994	87	33,360	1,068	42,665
Southern Area	FIREs	122		37	17	7,954	278	8,408
	ACRES	10,939		3,622	1,445	84,361	10,245	110,612
TOTAL	FIREs	1,308	378	142	103	15,713	1,441	19,085
	ACRES	33,218	17,127	14,141	2,926	226,347	80,010	373,769

Ten Year Average Fires	32,138
Ten Year Average Acres	1,501,333

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs					10		10
	ACRES					221		221
TOTAL	FIREs	0	0	0	0	10	0	10
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	221	0	221

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	2	12		15
	ACRES			5	22	5,125		5,152
Northwest	FIRES	7	36	9	3		135	190
	ACRES	2,066	8,878	449	67		28,851	40,311
Northern California	FIRES	2	12	14	20		120	168
	ACRES	35	780	15,894	251		5,432	22,392
Southern California	FIRES		3	4	4	3	138	152
	ACRES		36	53	298	153	4,872	5,412
Northern Rockies	FIRES	11	11	22	2	47	141	234
	ACRES	1,583	2,742	6,669	156	1,049	9,610	21,809
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	20	2	5	20	45	96
	ACRES	696	1,375	2	693	1,358	10,919	15,043
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2	1		12	7	22
	ACRES		24	35		103	300	462
Southwest	FIRES	17	18	5	1		71	112
	ACRES	19,319	10,642	1,372	10		16,399	47,742
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	12	41	30	10	35	96	224
	ACRES	1,691	3,397	3,410	616	5,090	24,995	39,199
Eastern Area	FIRES	20		231	45	680	157	1,133
	ACRES	23,148		27,983	4,742	29,392	32,622	117,887
Southern Area	FIRES	47		84	19	9,573	764	10,487
	ACRES	13,985		44,831	22,022	532,747	840,634	1,454,219
TOTAL	FIRES	120	143	403	111	10,382	1,674	12,833
	ACRES	62,523	27,874	100,703	28,877	575,017	974,634	1,769,628

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	5	5	232	3,656
Yukon Territory	0	0	13	79
Alberta	9	0	607	3,271
Northwest Territory	0	0	13	3,154
Saskatchewan	0	0	201	26,273
Manitoba	11	0	134	9,904
Ontario	15	1,701	216	3,980
Quebec	17	668	244	865
Newfoundland	1	0	37	25
New Brunswick	0	0	305	734
Nova Scotia	0	0	145	306
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	13	15,267
Total	58	2,374	2,160	67,514

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

**** National Interagency Coordination Center ****